## resolution no. 554

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland, Washington, did heretofore construct and owns certain water and sewer lines lying within the City limits of the City of Houghton, and

WHEREAS, said lines are maintained and operated by the City of Kirkland and are necessary to the users of Houghton and of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, the City of Houghton desires to acquire all of said water and sewer lines within its city limits except those water and sewer lines which are necessary to the continued operation of the Kirkland Water-Sewer System, and

WHEREAS, RCW 39.33.010 prescribes the method by which one municipality of the State of Washington may sell, exchange, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of such property to another municipality of the State of Washington, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Kirkland does hereby determine that the water and sewer lines of its water-sewer system lying within the city limits of the City of Houghton except the following:

- (a) Two existing water reservoirs located on property owned by Kirkland in the SE 1/4 of Section 17, Township 25 North, Range 5 E.W.M.,
- (b) The existing 12" water main generally along 112th Avenue N.E. from the Elevation 415 (High Level) reservoir to N.E. 68th Street.
- (c) The existing 10" water main along Lake Washington Boulevard from N.E. 38th Place to N.E. 68th Street.

- (d) The existing 10" water main from Elevation 415 (High Level) reservoir to Elevation 198 (Low Level) reservoir.
- (e) The existing 12" water main from Elevation 198 (Low Level) reservoir to Lake Washington Boulevard.
- (f) The existing 6" water main on N.E. 68th Street from 103rd Avenue N.E. to 108th Avenue N.E.
- (g) The existing 8" water main on N.E. 68th Street from 108th Avenue N.E. to 112th Avenue N.E.,

are surplus and excess to the future foreseeable needs of the City of Kirkland, and it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Kirkland that said property be transferred to the City of Houghton on such terms as may be mutually agreed upon by and between the City Council of the City of Houghton and the City Council of the City of Houghton and the City Council of the City of Kirkland.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, that all of the water and sewer facilities within the City of Houghton, except the following facilities:

- (a) Two existing water reservoirs located on property owned by Kirkland in the SE 1/4 of Section 17, Township 25 North, Rnage 5 E.W.M.
- (b) The existing 12" water main generally along 112th Avenue N.E. from the Elevation 415 (High Level) reservoir to N.E. 68th Street.
- (c) The existing 10" water main along Lake Washington Boulevard from N.E. 38th Place to N.E. 68th Street.
- (d) The existing 10" water main from Elevation 415 (High Level) reservoir to Elevation 198 (Low Level) reservoir.

- (e) The existing 12" water main from Elevation 198 (Low Level) reservoir to Lake Washington Boulevard.
- (f) The existing 6" water main on N.E. 68th Street from 103rd Avenue N.E. to 108th Avenue N.E.
- (g) The existing 8" water main on N.E. 68th Street from 108th Avenue N.E. to 112th Avenue N.E.,

be and are declared surplus and excess to the future foreseeable needs of the City of Kirkland and that such property be transferred to the City of Houghton on terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by and between the Kirkland City Council and the City Council of the City of Houghton.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney of the City of Kirkland be requested to proceed with the appropriate legal action in the Superior Court of the State of Washington to obtain an order or decree of said court authorizing the City of Kirkland to transfer said property to the City of Houghton.

ADOPTED in regular meeting on the  $\frac{1}{20}$  day of June, 1966.

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)